18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

[Creating Underground District No. 359 on Octavia Street]

## Ordinance Approving Underground District No. 359 On Octavia Street.

Be it ordained by the people of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. In accordance with the provisions of Section 901, et seq. of Article 18, Chapter X, Part II of the San Francisco Municipal Code (Public Works Code), the Board of Supervisors does hereby create the following underground district:

Underground District No. 359

(Octavia Boulevard District)

covering Octavia Street from the northerly line of Market Street to the southerly line of Hayes Street.

Section 2. The undergrounding of facilities within this underground district is in the general public interest in that said action will eliminate a heavy concentration of overhead wires on a major thoroughfare.

Section 3. All work in connection with the undergrounding of facilities lying within this underground district and subject to the laws with reference to underground districts is to be completed in accordance with the Department of Public Works' program; provided, however, that said work shall be commenced at such time or according to such priority as the Department of Public Works has established.

APPROVED:

Edwin M. Lee

Director of Public Works

**BOARD OF SUPERVISORS** BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

25



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## **Ordinance**

File Number:

021941

Date Passed:

Ordinance approving Underground District No. 359 On Octavia Street.

February 4, 2003 Board of Supervisors — PASSED ON FIRST READING

Ayes: 11 - Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Gonzalez, Hall, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick,

Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval

February 11, 2003 Board of Supervisors — FINALLY PASSED

Ayes: 9 - Daly, Dufty, Gonzalez, Hall, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Newsom,

Sandoval

Absent: 1 - Peskin Excused: 1 - Ammiano

File	Nο	02194	11
1.110	TAO.	0417	7 L

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was FINALLY PASSED on February 11, 2003 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

EB 2.1 200

**Date Approved** 

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.